SAN MATEO COUNTY

Environmental Services Agency

Date: October 9, 2001

Hearing Date: October 23, 2001

TO: The Honorable Board of Supervisors

FROM: Marcia Raines, Director, Environmental Services Agency

SUBJECT: Approval of an Appropriation Transfer Request to fund the CDF/San Mateo

County Fire Department fleet maintenance program with the City of San

Mateo Fire Department

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve an Appropriation Transfer Request (ATR) authorizing the transfer of \$150,000 from unanticipated revenue to Services and Supplies to cover the costs of providing fleet maintenance to the City of San Mateo Fire Department.

BACKGROUND:

On July 3, 2001 the California Department of Forestry/San Mateo County Fire Department (CDF/SMCFD) entered into an agreement with the City of San Mateo Fire Department to provide maintenance services for their fleet of Fire Engine Apparatus during fiscal year 2001/2002. The fleet maintenance program is conducted by the CDF/SMCFD shop on Tower Road.

In the first quarter of the fiscal year, six engines and trucks have been inspected and serviced for the standard ninety-day safety inspection. Repairs have been completed as needed during the safety inspections on these San Mateo City Fire apparatus. There is approximately a two-week time frame for the inspection/service for each apparatus. The next four apparatus to be inspected and serviced will enter the shop in approximate two-week intervals.

The maintenance agreement is being executed as planned without any unforeseen major issues to complicate the schedule or the contractual budget. The City of San Mateo Fire Department has indicated this agreement has improved their ability to provide emergency service by not having engines "out of service" as before this agreement and in result has improved the relationship between fire department personnel at the County and the City of San Mateo.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The increased appropriation will be completely offset by revenue received from the City of San Mateo Fire Department. The total amount of this agreement is \$150,000, and the proposed ATR will appropriate the revenue into an expenditure account to allocate the funds needed to execute the contract. There is no Net County Cost.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO APPROPRIATION TRANSFER REQUEST

REQI	JEST	NO.

To Justific	C O FUND OR ORG. 35500 35800 ation. (Attach Men Acceptanc for maint	DES ACCOUNT 1981 5410 To if Necessary) te and districtions	AMOUNT 150,000 150,000	00	Funds needed mechanical p	DESCRIPTION m contract with the Ci d to execute above con parts, etc.	tract
Justific	35500 35800 35800 Acceptant for maint	ACCOUNT 1981 5410 no if Necessary) se and distri	150,000 150,000	oo l	Funds needed mechanical p	m contract with the Ci	tract
Justific	35800 cation. (Attach Men Acceptanc for maint	5410 no if Necessary) se and distr	150,000	oo l	Funds needed mechanical p	d to execute above con parts, etc.	tract
Justific	Acceptant for maint	no if Necessary) e and distr	ibution of re	venue	mechanical p	parts, etc.	
Justific 2. 🗀 l Ren	Acceptant for maint	no if Necessary) e and distr	ibution of re	venue	mechanical p	parts, etc.	
Justific 2. 🗀 l Ren	Acceptant for maint	no if Necessary) e and distr	ibution of re	venue	mechanical p	parts, etc.	
Justific 2. 🗀 l Ren	Acceptant for maint	no if Necessary) e and distr	ibution of re	venue	mechanical p	parts, etc.	
2. 🗀 l Ren	Acceptanc for maint Board Action Requ	e and distr			from a cont		San Mateo
2. 🗀 l Ren	Acceptanc for maint Board Action Requ	e and distr				ract with the City of	San Mateo
2. 🗀 l Ren	Acceptanc for maint Board Action Requ	e and distr				ract with the City of	San Mateo
Ren					•		
Ren					•	BY: OO O	DATE / /
Ren		lrod	□ Fou	r-Eifthe	Vote Required	maines -	d Action Not Required
	ierks;			11413	Tota Hodanea		a votou not tiedanea
~ ~	· .					BY:	DATE
	Approve as Reques	ted	П Арр	rove as	Revised	☐ Disappro	ove
Ren	narks:					COUNTY MANAGER	
						BY:	DATE
	DO	NOT WRITE	BELOW THIS L	INE -	- FOR BOARD	OF SUPERVISORS' USE	ONLY
	ВС	ARD OF SUP	ERVISORS, COL	JNTY	OF SAN MATE	O, STATE OF CALIFORNI	A
			RESOLUTION	ON TI	RANSFERRING	FUNDS	
		-	RESOLUTI	ON N	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	_	-	f Supervisors of		-		
has			hereinabove nam tain funds as des			Appropriation, Altotment or st; and	Transfer of Funds
Co	WHEREAS, ti unty Manager I	ne County Cont nas recommend	troller has appro ded the transfer	ved sa of fun	ald Request as t ds as set forth l	o accounting and available hereinabove:	balances, and the
age	NOW, THERE er be approved	FORE, IT IS HI and that the tr	EREBY ORDERE ransfer of funds	D ANI as set	DETERMINED forth in said Re	that the recommendations of equest be effected.	of the County Man-
	Regularly par	sed and adop	ted this	<u> </u>	day of	, 19	•
	Ayes and in	lavor of said re	esolution:		Noes	and against said resolution	1:
Su	pervisors:				_ Supervisor	rs:	
				· -	- Absent	rs:	-
	·	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u>.</u>		
TA	ATTEST:				CH	AIRMAN, BOARD OF SUP COUNTY OF SAN MA	
							•